# TOWN OF STOCKTON

18 North Johnson Street



P.O. Box 240 Stockton, Utah 84071

Phone: (435) 882-3877

Fax: (435) 833-9031

Notice is given that the Stockton Town Council will hold a regular meeting as identified below in the Town Council Chambers at the Stockton Town Hall 18 N. Johnson Street, Stockton, Utah. In compliance with the American Disabilities Act, any individual who may need special accommodations including auxiliary communicative and services during this meeting shall notify the Town Clerk at (435) 882-3877 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. The order of Agenda Items may be changed if deemed appropriate by the Mayor or Town Council. Time limits, if any listed for Agenda items are approximate and may be accelerated or delayed.

TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES DATE: August 12, 2021 TIME: 7:00 pm

Call to order- 7:01 pm

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. Roll Call

Thomas Karjola-Mayor- Present Vicki Nash-Councilwoman- Excused Jill McAffee- Councilwoman- Present Nando Meli- Councilman- Present Joe Johnston- Councilman- Present

#### 3. Public Comments

Mike Griffiths- Mike would like to be put on the September Town Council Agenda to talk to the Council about the possibility of putting a private school in Stockton. Mike will put a presentation together and come to the September Town Council Meeting and present to the Council what he wants to do.

- 4. Consent Agenda
  - a. Check Register
  - b. Bills over \$1,000.00
  - c. Approval of meeting minutes

Motion- Councilman Johnston Seconded- Councilwoman McAffee Unanimous approval Motion passed

## 5. Department Reports

- a. Stockton Police Department-Chief Romney Last month we had a total of 62 dedicated patrol, 41 calls, 31 traffic stops. 1 agency assist, 4 animal control, 1 child abuse, 1 custodial interference, 3 drugs, 3 domestic violence, 3 fire assists, 1 harassment, 3 intoxicated person, 3 nuisance, 2 sex offence, 4 suspicious, 2 theft/car theft, 4 traffic offenses, 1 trespassing, 2 wanted person/ fugitive, 3 welfare check and 2 citizen assists.
- b. Stockton Fire Department-Chief Huffman/Assistant Chief Thatcher Last month was a very slow month for the Fire Department. The Fire Department had a total of 8 calls for July. Reminder that there is a lot of smoke in the air. The Fire Department has put out fire restrictions.

## c. Recreation (Parks)

On September 11, 2021 from 10:00am-1:00pm some residence from the Town are organizing a service project to come out and help clean up the ball park and the Mayors Grove.

- d. Roads and GroundsNothing to report
- e. Solid Waste Nothing to report

#### f. Water

Because of the flood a couple weeks ago, our intake was plugged up. But, with tremendous amount of help from Tooele City, Tooele County, The Army Depot, EOC and UDOT. We were able to get the intake fixed and running smoothly. The Town would like to give a huge thank you to the Town staff, Jared Rydalch, Greg Thomas, Bill Thomas, Wes Thomas and many more. Nando Meli volunteered to do our garbage pick up to help while the staff was up working on the water intake. It was an outstanding effort by a lot of people from the Town and we are very thankful.

e. Sewer Nothing to report

6. Resolution 2021-10 Carport Building Permit Plan Review Fee Motion to table- Councilman Meli Seconded- Councilman Johnston Roll call vote- Mayor Karjola- Yes Councilwoman McAffee- Yes Councilman Johnston- Yes Councilman Meli- Yes Motion passed

7. Police Department Budget Discussion

Town Council decided to table this discussion till the September Town Council Meeting. Council would like to review all options before making a decision.

8. Adjourn- 8:07 pm Motion- Councilwoman McAffee Seconded- Councilman Johnston Unanimous approval Motion passed

By: Ashlee Wanlass Town Clerk/Recorder

Posting: Stockton Town Hall; Stockton Town Post Office; Stockton Town Web Site; Tooele Transcript for information only; Utah Public Notice Web Site